Rev.4.1
Seiko Instruments Inc.    1
External Transistor Type Voltage Regulators S-816 Series
The S-816 Series consists of external transistor type positive voltage regulators,
which have been developed using the CMOS process. These voltage regulators
incorporate an overcurrent protection, and power-off function. A low drop-out type
regulator with an output current ranging from several hundreds of mA to 1A can be
configured with the PNP transistor driven by this IC.

VIN by a pull-up resistance (approx. 0.5MΩ) inside the IC.
The diode inside the IC is a parasitic diode.
Figure 1. Block Diagram
External Transistor Type Voltage Regulators
S-816 Series                                                                                                                         Rev.4.1
2 Seiko Instruments Inc.
� Selection Guide
1. Product Name
  S - 816A XX A MC - XXX - T2
Tape Specifications
Product Name Abbreviation
Package Name Abbreviation
Output Voltage x 10
2. Product List (As of May 28, 1998)
Output Voltage (V) SOT-23-5 Output Voltage (V) SOT-23-5
2.5V±2.0% S-816A25AMC-BAA-T2 4.3V±2.0% −
2.6V±2.0% − 4.4V±2.0% −
2.7V±2.0% − 4.5V±2.0% −
2.8V±2.0% − 4.6V±2.0% −
2.9V±2.0% − 4.7V±2.0% −
3.0V±2.0% S-816A30AMC-BAF-T2 4.8V±2.0% −
3.1V±2.0% − 4.9V±2.0% −
3.2V±2.0% − 5.0V±2.0% S-816A50AMC-BAZ-T2
3.3V±2.0% S-816A33AMC-BAI-T2 5.1V±2.0% −
3.4V±2.0% − 5.2V±2.0% −
3.5V±2.0% − 5.3V±2.0% −
3.6V±2.0% − 5.4V±2.0% −
3.7V±2.0% S-816A37AMC-BAM-T2 5.5V±2.0% −
3.8V±2.0% − 5.6V±2.0% −
3.9V±2.0% − 5.7V±2.0% −
4.0V±2.0% S-816A40AMC-BAP-T2 5.8V±2.0% −
4.1V±2.0% − 5.9V±2.0% −
4.2V±2.0% − 6.0V±2.0% −
  Please contact the SII Sales Department regarding the availability of samples.
� Pin Assignment

2.92
2.94
2.96
2.98
3.00
3.02
3.04
3.06
3.08
3.10
2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
VIN(V)
VOUT
(V)
VIN-VOUT
S-816A50AMC (Iout=50mA)
4.90
4.92
4.94
4.96